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Power Inverter “MODEL
OWNERS MANUAL PID-760

PLEASE SAVE THIS OWNERS MANUAL AND READ BEFORE
EACH USE. This manual will explain how to use the inverter
safely and effectively. Please read and follow these instructions
and precautions carefully.

1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - This manual will show you how to use

your inverter safely and effectively. Please read, understand and follow these
instructions and precautions carefully, as this manual contains important safety
and operating instructions.

WARNING: The inverter output is 120V AC and can shock or electrocute the same
as any ordinary household AC wall outlet.

1.1 Keep out of reach of children.

1.2 For the most effective use, place the power inverter on a flat surface.

1.3 Keep the inverter well ventilated in order to properly disperse heat generated while
it is use. Make sure there are several inches of clearance around the top and sides
and do not block the slots of the inverter.

1.4 Make sure the inverter is not close to any potential source of flammable fumes
or clothing.

1.5 Do not place the inverter in areas such as battery compartments or engine
compartments where fumes or gases may accumulate.

1.6 Keep the inverter dry. DO NOT allow the inverter to come into contact with rain
or moisture.

1.7 DO NOT operate the inverter if you, the inverter, the device being operated or any
other surfaces that may come into contact with any power source are wet. Water and
many other liquids can conduct electricity, which may lead to serious injury or death.

1.8 Do not place the inverter on or near heating vents, radiators or other sources of heat
or flammable materials.

1.9 Do not place the inverter in direct sunlight. The ideal air temperature for operation is
between 50° and 80°F.

1.10 Only connect the power inverter to a 12 volt battery or power supply. Do not attempt
to connect the inverter to any other power source, including an AC power source.
Connecting to a 6 volt or 16 volt battery will cause damage to the inverter.
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1.11 Make sure the AC plug is tight.

1.12 Do not modify the AC receptacle in any way.

1.13 Do not try extending or otherwise changing the 12 volt power cord supplied with your
inverter. Make sure the cord connections are tight.

1.14 Incorrect operation of your inverter may result in damage and personal injury.

1.15 Do not use the inverter with a product that draws a higher wattage than the inverter
can provide, as this may cause damage to the inverter and product.

1.16 Do not open — No user serviceable parts inside.

1.17 This device does not include an internal Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI). For
GFCl protection, use a Coleman Cable 02822 GFCI outlet.

1.18 Restrictions on Use: This inverter may not be used in life support devices or systems.
Failure of this inverter can reasonably be expected to cause failure of that life support
device or system, or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system.

2. PERSONAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

2.1 Wear complete eye and clothing protection when working near lead-acid batteries.
Always have someone nearby for help.

2.2 Remove all personal metal items from your body, such as rings, bracelets, necklaces
and watches. A lead-acid battery can produce a short circuit current high enough to
weld a ring to metal, causing a severe burn.

2.3 Never smoke or allow a spark or flame in the vicinity of the battery or engine.

3. BEFORE USING YOUR INVERTER

This inverter is designed to be used with a single battery, up to group 31 (130 Ah

or smaller). The recommended source of power is a 12 Volt deep-cycle battery,

due to their high reserve capacity. Automotive batteries are recommended for only

a short period of time of an hour or less.

Do not use the inverter with a product that draws a higher wattage than the

inverter can provide, as this may cause damage to the inverter and product.

When you turn on a device or a tool that runs on a motor, the device goes through

two stages:

1. Start Up - Requiring an initial surge of power (commonly known as the
“starting” or “peak” load).

2. Continuous Operation — Power consumption drops (commonly known as the
“continuous load”).



The wattage (WATTS) or amperes (AMPS) can normally be found stamped or
printed on most devices and equipment, or in the user’s manual. Otherwise,
contact the manufacturer to find out whether the device you want to use is
compatible with a modified sine wave.

To calculate the wattage: Wattage = AMPS x 120 (AC Voltage).

To calculate the starting load: Starting Load = 2 x wattage.

In general, the startup load of the device or power tool determines whether your
inverter has the capability to power it.

Always run a test to establish whether the inverter will operate a particular piece of
equipment or device. In the event of a power overload, the inverter is designed to
automatically shut down.

This safety feature prevents damaging the inverter while testing devices and equipment
within the wattage range of the inverter.

When using the vehicle’s 12 volt accessory port, this inverter is designed to supply 60
to 70 watts when the vehicle is not running. With the vehicle’s engine running, it can
supply up to 100 watts. To use the full output, you must connect the inverter directly to
your battery.

NOTE: The 100 watt limit is to accommodate the fuse ratings for all vehicles.
Some vehicles may allow the full output. If the vehicle fuse blows when you switch
on the device you are trying to use, you have to either use a smaller device or you
must connect the inverter directly to the battery.

IMPORTANT: This inverter uses a modified sine waveform (diagram A) which is not
quite the same as power company electricity (diagram B). For the following devices,
we strongly recommend that you use caution and check the device’s manual to
make sure it is compatible with modified sine waveform.

1. Switch mode power supplies

. Linear power supplies

. Class 2 transformers

. Line filter capacitors

. Shaded pole motors

. Fan motors

. Microwave ovens

. Fluorescent and high intensity lamps (with a ballast)

. Transformer less battery chargers

O oo ~NOoOGTL A WN
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Using the inverter with any of these devices may cause the device to run warmer
or overheat.

Diagram A Diagram B

Modified sine waveform Pure sine waveform

produced by inverter typical of home AC outlet

IMPORTANT: If you are using the power inverter to operate a battery charger,
monitor the temperature of the battery charger for about 10 minutes. If the
battery charger becomes abnormally warm, disconnect it from the inverter
immediately.

NOTE: You can use an extension cord from the inverter to the device without
significantly decreasing the power being generated by the inverter. For best operating
results, the extension cord should be no longer than 50 feet.

4. CONNECTING INVERTER CABLES

The inverter and power source must be in the OFF mode.

IMPORTANT: Make sure to connect your inverter only to a 12 volt power supply.

INVERTER CONNECTION:

1. Locate the positive and negative plastic terminals on the right side of the
inverter and remove the terminal caps completely.

2. Install the positive (red) cable ring lug onto the positive (red) terminal screw.
Install the negative (black) cable ring lug onto the negative (black) terminal
screw. Tighten each terminal so that the cable cannot come loose.

CONNECTING INVERTER CABLE TO A VEHICLE (100 watts maximum):

1. Remove the cigarette lighter from its outlet.

2. Push the 12 volt power plug firmly into the outlet.
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CONNECTING INVERTER CABLES TO 12V BATTERY OR 12V POWER SOURCE:

1.
2.
3.

4,

5.

Keep hands, hair, clothing and jewelry clear of battery terminals.
Wear eye protection and clothing protection.

Connect the negative (black) inverter terminal cable to the power source
negative (-) or battery terminal. Make sure the connection is secure.

Connect the positive (red) inverter terminal cable to the power source positive
(+) or battery terminal. Make sure the connection is secure.

To disconnect the inverter, reverse the above steps.

NOTE: The internal speaker may make a brief “beep” when the inverter is being
connected to or disconnected from the 12 volt power source.

CAUTION: Failure to make the correct connections will result in blown fuses and
permanent damage to the inverter.

5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

. Connect the inverter (see Connecting Inverter Cables section).
. Press and hold the ON/OFF switch to turn the inverter on. (The internal

speaker will make a brief “beep”. This is normal.)

. The digital display turns on.
. Make sure the device to be operated is turned OFF.
. Plug the device into the inverter AC outlet.

Turn the inverter on. The Watts LED will glow and the digital display will show .

. Turn the device on. The display will now show the total wattage used by the

device. To change the digital display, press the ON/OFF switch.

. To disconnect, reverse the above procedure.
. Press and hold the ON/OFF switch to turn the inverter off.

NOTE: If more than one device is to be powered, start one device at a time to avoid a
power surge and overloading the inverter. The surge load of each device should not
exceed the inverter's Continuous Operation wattage rate.

CAUTION: If there is a short circuit or power surge in the device, 5L will display and
the alarm will sound. Press the ON/OFF switch to turn off the alarm. If the 5L displays
after several attempts, there is a short circuit or the device requires more “starting” or
“peak” load than the inverter is capable of providing.
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USING THE USB PORT

The USB port provides up to 2.0A at 5V DC.

1. Plug the device into the USB port.

2. Press and hold the ON/OFF switch to turn the inverter on. (The internal
speaker will make a brief “beep”. This is normal.)

3. Turn the USB device on.

4. Reverse these steps when finished using the USB port.

USING THE INVERTER TO OPERATE A TV OR AUDIO DEVICE:

The inverter is shielded and filtered to minimize signal interference. Despite this, some

interference may occur with your television picture, especially with weak signals. Below

are some suggestions to try and improve reception.

1. Try altering the position of the inverter, antenna cables, and television power
cord. Add an extension cord from the inverter to the TV, to isolate its power
cord and antenna cables from the 12 volt power source.

2. Try coiling the television power cord and the input cables running from the 12
volt power source to the inverter.

3. Affix one or several “Ferrite Data Line Filters” to the television power cord. Ferrite
Data Line Filters can be purchased at most electronic supply stores.

4. Try grounding the inverter with an 18 AWG (minimum) wire, using as short a
length as possible.

NOTE: You may hear a “buzzing” sound being emitted from inexpensive sound

systems when operated with the inverter. This is due to ineffective filters in the

sound system’s power supply. Unfortunately, this problem can only be resolved by
purchasing a sound system with a higher quality power supply or higher quality filter.

WARNING: The inverter draws power, even when the switch is OFF.

To avoid battery drain, disconnect the inverter when not in use.

6. POWER SOURCE

Your average automobile or marine battery at full charge will provide an ample
power supply to the inverter for approximately 3 hours when the engine is off. The
actual length of time the inverter will function depends on the age and condition of
the battery and the power demand being placed by the device being operated with
the inverter.

If you decide to use the inverter while the engine is off, we recommend you turn
OFF the device plugged into the inverter and disconnect the inverter’s plug from
the 12 volt accessory outlet before starting the engine. To maintain battery power,
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start the engine every 2 to 3 hours and let it run for approximately 10 minutes to
recharge the battery.

Although it is not necessary to disconnect the inverter when turning over the
engine, it may briefly cease to operate as the battery voltage decreases. While
the inverter draws very low amperage when not in use, it should be unplugged to
avoid battery drain.

7. HOW POWER INVERTERS WORK

There are two stages involved in transforming 12 volt DC (battery) power into
120 volt AC (household voltage):

STAGE 1: The power inverter uses a DC to DC transformer to increase the
12 volt DC input voltage from the power source to 145 volt DC.

STAGE 2: The inverter then converts the 145 volt DC into 120 volts AC
(household voltage) using advanced MOSFET transistors in a full bridge
configuration. A modified sine wave is generated by this conversion.

8. LED DISPLAY

The LED display identifies the current status of the inverter.

VOLTS DC: The voltage of the vehicle’s battery, Portable Power jump starter or
DC power source.

VOLTS AC: The voltage supplied to the device through the AC receptacle.
WATTS: The power or wattage supplied to the device plugged into the inverter.

An audio alarm will sound when any of the following codes display. To stop the
alarm, press the ON/OFF switch:

bAd - The inverter is not functional.

H b — The vehicle’s battery voltage is more than 15.5 volts. The inverter will
automatically restart after the voltage drops below 15.0 volts.

H P — The continuous load demand from the device exceeds the inverter's
wattage output.

Hot - The inverter is overheated and automatically turns off for a period of 1 to
3 minutes to cool. Make sure the inverter is well ventilated. It will automatically
restart after it cools.

Lob — The vehicle’s battery voltage is less than 10.5 volts.
5L — Short circuit, power surge or overload in the device.
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9. IF THE INVERTER FUSE BLOWS

Your power inverter is fitted with a fuse, which should not have to be replaced
under normal operating conditions. A blown fuse is usually caused by reverse
polarity or a short circuit within the device or equipment being operated.

If the fuse does blow, take the inverter to a qualified technician for repair.

10. TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

REASON/SOLUTION

Alarm is on.

Display shows 5L. Device
demands too much surge
power.

Device has a short circuit

Display shows L ob. 12 volt
battery is too low.

Display shows voltage
between 10.5 and 11.0
volts.

Display shows H . 12 volt
voltage is too high.

Cycle the inverter power OFF
and ON. If problem persists, use
a larger inverter or a smaller
device.

Remove the defective device.

Recharge/replace battery.

12V battery is low. Recharge or
replace battery. The inverter will
automatically shut off after battery
voltage reaches 10.5 volts.

If in a vehicle, repair/replace
the alternator or charging
system. Use a properly sized
and rated 12 volt battery. If
the input voltage returns to 15
volts or less, the inverter will
automatically restart.
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PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

REASON/SOLUTION

Alarm is on.
(continued)

Display shows H «F. Device
demands more than the
inverter's continuous power
rating.

Display shows Hat . Inverter
is too hot.

Cycle the inverter power OFF
and ON. If problem persists, use
alarger inverter or a smaller
device.

Increase the ventilation to the
inverter. Move the inverter to a
cooler area. Reduce the power
consumption of the device. The
inverter will automatically reset
after cooling.

Inverter does not
turn on.

Poor contact at terminals

Fuse is blown.

Check for poor connection to
battery or power supply. Make
sure connection points are clean.
Rock clamps back and forth for a
better connection.

Ablown fuse is usually caused by
reverse polarity or a short circuit
within the inverter. To replace,
contact a qualified service
technician who will diagnose

the problem and replace the
fuse(s) with the appropriate
replacement(s).

Device does

not operate
properly when first
connected to the
inverter.

The inverter may not have
the required capacity to
operate the device.

Turn the inverter switch OFF and
ON, to reset the inverter.
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11. SPECIFICATIONS

Maximum ContinUOUS POWET ............c.cocuerceierieeeeeceeecevese e 760 Watts
Surge Capability (Peak POWET)...........cccveueriiiriiericeireirecceiris 1520 Watts
No Load Current Draw......

WaVe FOMM ..o Modified Sine Wave
Input Voltage Range ... 10.5V-15.5V DC
Output Voltage RaNGe ..........ccoevrieiniinrinieiesieseriesiesienis 120V+5% AC
Low Battery Alarm.........coceernineneceeesns Audible, 11V0.3V DC
Low Battery ShUtdOWN ..o 10.5V+0.3V DC
High Battery Shutdown ..o 15.0V+0.5V DC
OptiMUM EFfICIBNCY ..ot >85%
AC OULIBE ... Two, NEMA 5-15 USA
USB POM ... One, 5V 2.0 Amp
DIMENSIONS ... 8.5"Lx4"Wx22"H
WEIGNt......ooiiic e approximately 3.5 Ibs.
12. REPLACEMENT PARTS
12V Accessory plug with cable ... 3899001511

Battery cable with clamps .... 3899001513

13. BEFORE RETURNING FOR REPAIRS
For REPAIRS OR RETURNS, visit 365rma.com
Visit batterychargers.com for Replacement Parts.
14. LIMITED WARRANTY

For information on our one year limited warranty, please visit
batterychargers.com or call 1-800-621-5485 to request a copy.

Go to batterychargers.com to register your product online.
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Inversor de energia MODELO
MANUAL DEL USUARIO PID-760

POR FAVOR CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL DEL USUARIO Y LEALO
ANTES DE CADA USO. En este manual le explica como utilizar
el inversor de manera segura y confiable. Por favor, lea y siga las
siguientes instrucciones y precauciones.

1. INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES - Este manual le mostrara cémo utilizar

su inversor en forma segura y efectiva. Por favor, lea, comprenda y siga estas
instrucciones y precauciones cuidadosamente, ya que este manual contiene
instrucciones operativas y de seguridad de importancia.

ADVERTENCIA: La salida del inversor es de 120 V CAy puede dar una descarga
0 electrocutar igual que cualquier toma de corriente de pared doméstica de CA
ordinaria.

1.1 Manténgase alejado de los nifios.

1.2 Para un uso més eficiente, coloque el inversor de corriente sobre una superficie plana.

1.3 Mantenga el inversor bien ventilado para dispersar apropiadamente el calor generado
cuando esta en uso. Asegurese de que haya varias pulgadas de libramiento alrededor
de la parte superior y lados y no bloquee las ranuras del inversor.

1.4 Asegurese de que el inversor no esté cerca de ninguna fuente potencial de gases
inflamables o ropa.

1.5 No coloque el inversor en areas tales como compartimientos de baterias o
compartimientos del motor donde los gases pueden acumularse.

1.6 Mantenga el inversor seco. NO permita que el inversor a entrar en contacto con la
lluvia o la humedad.

1.7 NO OPERE el inversor si usted, el inversor, el dispositivo a ser operado o cualquier
otra superficie puede entrar en contacto con cualquier fuente de energia que esta
humeda. El agua y muchos otros liquidos pueden conducir electricidad, lo cual
puede llevar a una lesion seria o la muerte.

1.8 No coloque el inversor sobre o cerca de ventilas de calefaccion, radiadores u otras
fuertes de calor o materiales inflamables.
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1.9 No coloque el inversor en la luz directa del sol. La temperatura del aire ideal para la
operacion es entre 50° y 80°F (10° y 26,67° C).

1.10 Solamente conecte el inversor de energia a una bateria de 12V 0 a un fuente de
poder. No intente conectar el inversor a cualquier otra fuente de energia, incluyendo
una fuente de energia de CA (corriente alterna). El conectarlo a una bateria de 6V o
16V dafiara el inversor.

1.11 Asegurese de que la clavija de CA estén ajustadas.

1.12 No modifique la toma de CA de ninguna manera.

1.13 No trate de extender o cambiar de forma alguna el cable de corriente de 12 V sujeto
a su inversor. Asegurese de que las conexiones queden bien sujetas.

1.14 La operacion incorrecta de su inversor puede resultar en dafio y lesion personal.

1.15 No utilice el inversor con un producto que absorba mayor cantidad de watts que el
inversor pueda proveer, esto podria causar dafio al inversor y al producto.

1.16 No abrir - No contiene partes que el usuario pueda reparar.

1.17 Este dispositivo no incluye un Interruptor de Circuito con Conexion a Tierra (GFCI
por sus siglas en inglés) interno. Para proteccién de GFCI, use un Cable Coleman
02822 toma de corriente GFCI.

1.18 Restricciones de uso: Este inversor no se puede utilizar en dispositivos o sistemas
de soporte vital. El incumplimiento de este inversor puede esperar razonablemente
causar fallo de ese dispositivo de soporte de vida o sistema, o para afectar la
seguridad o eficacia de ese dispositivo o sistema.

2. PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PERSONAL

2.1 Use proteccion completo de los ojos y la ropa de proteccion cuando trabaje cerca
de baterias de plomo-acido. Siempre cuente con la presencia de otra persona para
obtener ayuda.

2.2 Retire todos los objetos metalicos de su cuerpo (anillos, pulseras, collares y relojes).
Una bateria puede producir una corriente de cortocircuito lo suficientemente alta
como para soldar un anillo al metal, lo que ocasionaria una quemadura grave.

2.3 NUNCA fume o permita la presencia de chispas o llamas en la proximidad de una
bateria 0 motor.
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3. ANTES DE USAR SU INVERSOR

Este inversor ha sido disefiado para ser usado con una sola bateria hasta el grupo

31 (130 Ah 0 menos). La fuente de energia recomendada debe ser de una bateria

de ciclo profundo de 12 voltios, debido a sus altas reservas de energia. Las

baterias regulares para automéviles son recomendadas sélo por un corto periodo

de tiempo de una hora o menos.

No utilice el inversor con un producto que absorba mayor cantidad de watts que el

inversor pueda proveer, esto podria causar dafio al inversor y al producto.

Cuando usted enciende un dispositivo o una herramienta que funciona con un

motor, el dispositivo pasa a través de dos etapas:

1. Arranque - Requiriendo una subida inicial de voltaje (cominmente conocida
como carga de “inicio” o “pico”).

2. Operacion Continua - El consumo de energia desciende (comtnmente
conocido como la “carga continua”).

El vataje (WATTS) o amperaje (AMPS) pueden ser encontrados normalmente

estampados o impresos en la mayoria de los dispositivos y equipo, o en el

manual del usuario. Por lo demas, comuniquese con el fabricante para averiguar

si el dispositivo que usted quiere usar es compatible con una onda senoidal

modificada.

Para calcular el vataje: Vataje = AMPS x 120 (Voltaje CA).

Para calcular la carga de arranque: Carga de Arranque = 2 x wattage.

En general, la carga de arranque del dispositivo o herramienta eléctrica determina

si su inversor tiene la capacidad de hacerlo funcionar.

Siempre corra una prueba para establecer si el inversor operara una pieza

particular de equipo o dispositivo. En caso de una sobrecarga de corriente, el

inversor esta disefiado para apagarse automaticamente.

Esa caracteristica de seguridad evitar dafiar el inversor mientras se prueban

dispositivos y equipo dentro del ambito de vataje del inversor.

Mientras el vehiculo no se encuentre en marcha, si se usa el Puerto de 12 volts,

el inversor esta didefiado para suministrar de 60 a 70 watts. En Marcha, puede

llegar a abastecer hasta 100 watts. Para usar la méxima potencia de salida, usted

debe conectar el inversor directo a la bateria.

NOTA: El limite de 100 watts es para adaptar la proporcion del fusible a todos los

vehiculos. Algunos vehiculos pueden permitir la salida. Si el fusible del vehiculo se

funde cuando cambie al aparato que intenta usar, solo tiene dos opciones: Usar un

aparato mas pequefio 0 asi conectar el inversor directamente a la bateria.
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IMPORTANTE: Este inversor utiliza una forma de onda (diagrama A), que no es
exactamente lo mismo que acompafiada de energia eléctrica (diagrama B). Para
los siguientes dispositivos, le recomendamos factiblemente que tenga cuidado
y revise el manual del dispositivo para asegurarse de que es compatible con la
forma de onda modificada:

1. Fuentes energia de en forma de conmutador

. Lineas de corriente eléctrica

. Transformadores clase2

. Condensadores de capacidad

. Motores ligeros.

. Motores de ventilador

. Hornos de microondas

. Lamparas flourescentes y de alta intensidad (con balastra)

9. Cargadores de baterias sin tranformador

Uso del inversor con cualquiera de estos dispositivos puede hacer que el
dispositivo funcione mas caliente o sobrecalentamiento.

Diagrama A Diagrama B

Seno modificada de forma de onda Sinusoidal pura forma de onda
producido por el inversor tipico de la casa de la toma de CA

o ~NOoOOOT A WN

IMPORTANTE: Si usted esta usando el inversor de energia para operar un
cargador de baterias, monitoree la temperatura del cargador de baterias por
aproximadamente 10 minutos. Si el cargador de baterias se pone anormalmente
caliente, desconéctelo del inversor inmediatamente.

NOTA: Usted puede utilizar una extension del inversor al aparato sin disminuir la
carga generada por el inversor. Para obtener mejores resultados en la operacion, la
extension no debe sobrepasar 50 pies de largo.
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4. PARA CONECTAR LOS CABLES DEL INVERSOR

Elinversor y la fuente de energia deben estar en el modo APAGADO (OFF).
IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de conectar su inversor a una fuente de energia de 12
V solamente.

CONEXION DEL INVERSOR:

1. Ubique las terminales plasticas positiva y negativa localizadas en el lado
derecho del inversor y quite completamente las tapas de las terminales.

2. Instale el anillo del cable positivo (rojo) en el tornillo de la terminal positiva
(roja). Instale el anillo del cable positivo (negro) en el tornillo de la terminal
positiva (negra). Apriete cada terminal para que el cable no pueda soltarse.

PARA CONECTAR EL CABLE DEL INVERSOR A UN VEHICULO

(Maximo 100 watts):

1. Quite el encendedor de cigarrillos de su toma de corriente.

2. Empuie la clavija de 12V firmemente en la toma de corriente.

PARA CONECTAR LOS CABLES DEL INVERSOR A UNA BATERIA DE 12V O

UNA FUENTE DE ENERGIA DE 12V:

1. Mantenga las manos, cabello, ropa y joyeria alejados de las terminales
de la bateria.

2. Usé proteccion para ojos y la ropa de proteccion.

3. Conecte el cable de la terminal negativa (negro) del inversor a la fuente de energia
negativa (-) o terminal de la bateria. Asegurese de que la conexién sea segura.

4. Conecte el cable de la terminal positiva (rojo) del inversor a la fuente de energia
positiva (+) o terminal de la bateria. Asegurese de que la conexion sea segura.

5. Para desconectar el inversor, invierta los pasos anteriores.

NOTA: La bocina interna puede hacer breve “bip” cuando el inversor esta siendo

conectado a o desconectado de la fuente de energia de 12 V.

ATENCION: El no hacer las conexiones correctas resultara en fusibles quemados
y dafio permanente el inversor.
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5. INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

1.

N

o O AW

8.
9.

Conecte el inversor (ver la seccion Para Conectar los Cables del Inversor).

Oprima y mantenga oprimido el interruptor ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF) para
encender el inversor. (La bocina interna un breve “bip”. Esto es normal.).

. Elvisualizador digital se enciende.

. Asegurese de que el dispositivo a ser operado este APAGADO (OFF).

. Conecte el dispositivo en la toma de corriente CA del inversor.

. Encienda el dispositivo. EI LED de Vatios brillara y el visualizador digital

mostrara J.

. Enciende el dispositivo. El visualizador mostraré ahora el vataje total usado

por el dispositivo. Para cambiar el visualizador digital, presione el interruptor
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF).

Para desconectar, invierta el procedimiento anterior.

Oprima y mantenga oprimido el interruptor ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF)
para apagar el inversor.

NOTA: Si se va a dar energia a mas de un dispositivo, inicie un dispositivo

a la vez para evitar una sobretension de energia y sobrecargar el inversor.

La sobretension de cada dispositivo no debe exceder el &mbito de vataje de
Operacién Continta el inversor.

ATENCION: Si hay un corto circuito o sobretension en el dispositivo, se mostrara
5L en el visualizador y sonara la alarma. Oprima y mantenga oprimido el
interruptor ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF) para apagar el inversor. Si él 5L se
muestra después de varios intentos, hay un cortocircuito o el dispositivo requiere
més carga de “arranque” o “pico” de lo que el inversor puede proporcionar.

EL USO DE PUERTO USB
El puerto USB provee poco mas de 2.0A por 5V de CD.

1.
2.

3.
4,

Conecte el aparato en el puerto USB.

Presione y retenga el selector ON/OFF para encenderlo. (Un breve sonido
interno se escuchara, esto es normal)

Encienda el aparato USB.
Una vez terminado el uso del USB, desconecte en forma reversible.
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PARA USAR EL INVERSOR PARA OPERAR UNA TELEVISION

O DISPOSITIVO DE SONIDO:

El inversor esta protegido y filtrado para minimizar la interferencia con la sefial. A

pesar de esto, alguna interferencia puede ocurrir con la imagen de su television,

especialmente con sefiales débiles. Abajo y algunas sugerencias para tratar y

mejorar la recepcion.

1. Trate de alterar la posicion del inversor, los cables de la antena y el cable
de corriente de la television. Agregue un cable de extensién del inversor a la
television para aislar el cable de energia y los cables de la antena de la fuente
de energia de 12 V.

2. Intente enrollar el cable de energia de la television y los cables de aporte que
van de la fuente de energia de 12 V al inversor.

3. Fije uno o varios “Filtros de Linea de Datos de Ferrita” al cable de energia de
la television. Los Filtros de Linea de Datos de Ferrita pueden comprarse la
mayor parte de las tiendas de partes electronicas.

4. Intente conectar a tierra el inversor con un alambre de 18 AWG (medida de cable
americana) (minimo), usando un tramo tan corto como sea posible.

NOTA: Usted puede escuchar un sonido de “zumbido” siendo emitido de sistemas

de sonido baratos cuando son operados con el inversor. Esto es debido a filtros

inefectivos en el abastecimiento de energia del sistema de sonido. Lamentablemente,

este problema solamente puede ser resuelto comprando un sistema de sonido con
una calidad mas alta de abastecimiento de sonido o un filtro de mas alta calidad.

ADVERTENCIA: El inversor absorbe energia, alin estando el interruptor apagado.
Para evitar la descarga de la bateria, desconectar el inversor cuando no esté en uso.

6. FUENTE DE ENERGIA

Su bateria de automévil o marina promedio a toda carga proporcionara un
abastecimiento de energia amplio para él inversor por aproximadamente dos a tres
horas cuando el motor esta apagado. El tiempo total que el inversor funcionara
depende de la edad y condicidn de la bateria y de la demanda de energia colocada
por el dispositivo siendo operado con el inversor.

Si decide usar el inversor mientras el motor esta apagado, le recomendamos

que apague el dispositivo conectado al inversor antes de arrancar el motor. Para
mantener la energia de la bateria, arranque el motor cada cada 2-3 horas y déjelo
encendido por aproximadamente 10 minutos para recargar la bateria.

e 2]



Aunque no es necesario desconectar el inversor cuando arranca de nuevo el
motor, puede dejar de operar brevemente mientras disminuye el voltaje de la
bateria. Aunque el inversor extrae muy poco amperaje cuando no esta en uso,
debe ser desconectado para evitar descargar la bateria.

7. COMO FUNCIONAN LOS INVERSORES DE CORRIENTE

Hay dos etapas involucradas en la transformacion de la energia de 12V de CD
(bateria) a 120V de CA (voltaje doméstico):

ETAPA 1: El inversor de corriente usa un transformador de CD a CD para aumentar la
aportacién de voltaje de 12V de CD de la fuente de energia a 145V de CD.

ETAPA 2: El inversor entonces convierte los 145V de CD a 120V de CA (voltaje
doméstico) usando avanzados transistores MOSFET en una configuracion de
puente completo. Una “onda senoidal modificada” se genera por esta conversion.

8. VISUALIZADOR LED

El visualizador LED identifica el estado actual del inversor.

VOLTIOS CC: El voltaje de la bateria del vehiculo, el arrancador de Energia
Portatil, o la fuente de energia CD.

VOLTIOS CA: El voltaje proporcionado al dispositivo a través del receptaculo de CA.
VATIOS: La energia o vataje proporcionados al dispositivo conectado al inversor.

Una alarma auditiva sonara cuando cualquiera de los siguientes codigos
se muestre. Para detenerla la alarma, presione el interruptor ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO (ON/OFF).

bAd - El inversor no es funcional.

H b - El voltaje de la bateria del vehiculo es mas de 15.5V. El inversor
automaticamente reiniciara después de que el voltaje caiga por debajo de los 15.0V.

H P — La demanda de carga continlia del dispositivo excede el vataje de salida
del inversor.

Hok — Elinversor se sobrecalentd y se apaga automaticamente por un periodo
de uno a tres minutos para enfriarse. Asegurese de que el inversor esté bien
ventilado. Reiniciara automaticamente cuando se enfrie.

Lob - El voltaje de la bateria del vehiculo es menor de 10.5V.
5 - Cortocircuito, sobretension o sobrecarga en el dispositivo.
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9. SISE QUEMA EL FUSIBLE DEL INVERSOR

Su inversor de corriente esta equipado con un fusible, que no tendria que ser
reemplazado bajo condiciones normales de operacion. Un fusible quemado es
causado usualmente por una polaridad inversa como un cortocircuito dentro del
dispositivo 0 equipo siendo operados.
Si el fusible se quema, lleve el inversor a un técnico calificado para reparaciones.

10. RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

demasiada energia de
sobretension.

El dispositivo tiene un
cortocircuito.

El visualizador muestra L ob.
La bateria de 12V esta
demasiado baja.

El visualizador muestra el
voltaje entre 10,5y 11,0V.

El visualizador muestra
H ib. El voltaje de 12V esta
demasiado alto.

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE SOLUCION
La alarma esta | El visualizador muestra 5Z. | Cicle la energia del inversor
activada. El dispositivo demanda APAGADO (OFF) y ENCENDIDO

(ON). Si el problema persiste, use un
inversor mas grande o un dispositivo
mas chico.

Quite el dispositivo defectuoso.

Recargue/reemplace la bateria.

La bateria de 12V esta baja.
Recargue o reemplace la bateria. El
inversor se apagara automaticamente
después de que el voltaje de la
bateria llegue a los 10,5V.

Si esta en un vehiculo, repare/
reemplace el alternador o sistema de
carga. Use una bateria de 12V del
tamafio y clasificacion apropiados.

Si el voltaje de entrada vuelve a

15V 0 menos, el inversor reiniciara
automaticamente.
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PROBLEMA

CAUSA POSIBLE

SOLUCION

La alarma esta
activada.
(continuado)

El visualizador muestra
H P. El dispositivo
demanda més que la
clasificacion de energia
continua del inversor.

El visualizador muestra
Hok. El inversor esta
demasiado caliente.

Cicle la energia del inversor
APAGADO (OFF) y ENCENDIDO
(ON). Si el problema persiste,
use un inversor mas grande o un
dispositivo mas chico.

Aumente la ventilacion al inversor.
Mueva el inversor a un area mas
fresca. Reduzca el consumo de
energia del dispositivo. El inversor
se restablecera automaticamente
después de enfriarse.

El inversor no

Mal contacto en las

Revise por una mala conexién

se enciende. | terminales. a la bateria o abastecimiento de
energia. Asegurese de que los
puntos a conexion estén limpios.
Balancee las abrazaderas hacia
adelante hacia atras para una mejor
conexion.

El fusible esta quemado. Un fusible quemado es causado
usualmente por una polaridad
inversa o un cortocircuito dentro
del inversor. Para reemplazar,
comuniquese con un técnico de
servicio calificado que diagnosticara
la problema y reemplazara el/los
fusible/s con él/los reemplazo/s
apropiado/s.

El dispositivo El inversor puede no tener | Gire el interruptor del inversor de
no funciona la capacidad necesaria OFF y ON, para reiniciar el inversor.
correctamente | para hacer funcionar el

cuando se dispositivo.

conecta por

primera vez al

inversor.

« 2.




11. ESPECIFICACIONES

Méaxima Energia ContinUA ..........covevrurrenirnirinriscnsssseeesseseeees 760 Vatios
Capacidad de Tension (Potencia MAXIMa) ........ccovvrevrnreerrirnnenen. 1520 Vatios
Consumo de Corriente en Vacio...

Formade Onda .o

Ambito de Tension de ENtrada ........ccccccoooeeeeseesesssreeeresreeee 10,5V a 15,5V CC
Ambito de Tension de Salida..............cccccooeeereeereessserereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 120V+5% CA
Alarma de Bateria Baja...........ccoovvrvrvenenieeesens Audible, 11V+0,3V CC
Cierre por Bateria Baja..........ccovveveeeirenininnrninenseesesneeens 10,5V+0,3V CC
Cierre por Bateria Alta ...........ccvveveenenrnnnnseeeeeeesneeens 15,5V+0.5V CC
OPtMA EfICIBNCIA ....vvvcoooooeeeeeveeeeeees e seeeseeeee s >85%
Toma de Corriente CA ..o Dos, NEMA 5-15 USA
PUEHO USB........ooieiccee st Una, 5V 2,0 Amp
DImENSIONES (CM)....vuvrrereereeeerereieisisereesessseseeeesseennees 216Lx10,2Ax56P
PESO0...ee s Aproximadamente 1,59 kg
Clavija accesoria de 12V con cable.........coovvrvrrncninienneenes 3899001511
Cable de bateria con abrazaderas .........c.cccvvvvinircrnrninincnnnnes 3899001513

13. ANTES DE DEVOLVER A REPARACIONES
Para REPARACIONES O DEVOLUCIONES, visite 365rma.com
Visite batterychargers.com para obtener piezas de repuesto.

14. GARANTIA LIMITADA

Para obtener informacion sobre nuestra garantia limitada de un afio, visite
batterychargers.com o llame al 1-800-621-5485 para solicitar una copia.

Visite nuestra pagina en batterychargers.com para registrar su producto
en linea.
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Convertisseur de puissance MODELE
GUIDE D’UTILISATION PID-760

ESSAYER DE GARDER LE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS ET LE
LIRE AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION. Ce manuel explique comment
utiliser 'unité d'une fagon sire et efficace. S'il vous plait lisez et suivez
ces instructions et précautions.

1. INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT LA SECURITE

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS.

1.1 CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS. Ce guide vous montrera comment utiliser votre
onduleur efficacement et en toute sécurité. Veuillez lire, comprendre et suivre ces
instructions et précautions attentivement sachant que ce guide contient d'importantes
consignes d'utilisation et de sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT: La tension en sortie de I'onduleur est de 120V CA et est capable
de choquer ou d'électrocuter comme le ferait toute prise murale CA domestique.

1.2 Ne le laissez pas a la portée des enfants.

1.3 Pour une efficacité d'utilisation maximale, mettre 'onduleur sur une surface plane.

1.4 Faire en sorte que I'onduleur soit toujours bien ventilé afin que toute la chaleur puisse
se dissiper correctement en cours d'utilisation. S'assurer de laisser plusieurs pouces
d'espace tout autour de 'appareil et ne pas boucher les évents a I'arriére de I'onduleur.

1.5 S'assurer que I'onduleur ne se trouve pas a proximité d’une source potentielle de
fumées ou de vétements inflammables.

1.6 Ne pas mettre I'onduleur dans des emplacements tels que des compartiments pour
batteries ou moteur ou les fumées et les gaz peuvent s'accumuler.

1.7 Conserver l'onduleur bien sec. NE PAS laisser 'onduleur étre sujet a la pluie
ou a I'humidité.

1.8 NE PAS utiliser 'onduleur si vous-mémes, I'onduleur, I'appareil en cours d'utilisation
ou tout autre surface susceptible d’entrer en contact avec une alimentation
électrique, est mouillée. L'eau et de nombreux autres liquides conduisent I'électricité
et sont susceptibles de causer des blessures ou méme la mort.

1.9 Ne pas mettre I'onduleur sur, ou a proximité d'évents, de radiateurs ou autres
sources de chaleur ou matériaux inflammables.

1.10 Ne pas exposer 'onduleur aux rayons directs du soleil. La température de service
idéale est entre 10° et 26,67° C.
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1.11 Ne raccorder 'onduleur qu'a une prise accessoire ou d'avions 12V. Ne pas essayer
de brancher 'onduleur sur toute autre source d’alimentation, y compris une source
de CA. Raccorder a une batterie 6 ou 16V endommagera 'onduleur.

1.12 S'assurer que la prise CA et/ou la connexion USB soit bien insérée/mise.

1.13 Ne pas modifier le réceptacle CA ou USB de quelque fagon que ce soit.

1.14 Ne pas essayer de rallonger ou de changer le cordon 12V attaché a votre onduleur.

1.15 Une utilisation incorrecte de votre onduleur peut causer des blessures ou des dégats.

1.16 Ne pas utiliser I'onduleur avec un produit qui consomme une puissance supérieure
a celle que peut fournir 'onduleur; ce dernier et le produit pourraient en étre
endommagés.

1.17 Ne pas ouvrir — Aucune piéce réparable a l'intérieur.

1.18 Ce dispositif n’a pas d'interrupteur interne de circuit en cas de probléme de mise a la
terre (GFCI). Pour une protection GFCI, utiliser une prise GFCI de la marque Coleman.

1.19 Restrictions d’utilisation : Ce onduleur ne peut pas étre utilisé avec des dispositifs
ou des systéemes médical. L'onduleur peut s'arréter de fonctionner ce qui va affecter
la sécurité ou l'efficacité du systéme médical.

2. MESURES DE SECURITE PERSONNELLE

Porter une protection compléte des yeux et des vétements lorsque vous travaillez a
proximité des batteries plomb-acide. Toujours avoir quelqu’un & proximité de I'aide.
Enlevez vos objets personnels en métal comme les bagues, les bracelets, les
colliers et les montres. Une batterie d’accumulateurs au plomb peut produire un
court-circuit thermique assez fort pour souder une bague ou autre chose du méme
genre au métal, causant de graves brlures.

Ne jamais fumer ou allumer des flammes & proximité de la batterie ou du moteur.

3. AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE CONVERTISSEUR

Ce convertisseur est congu pour étre utilisé avec une seule pile, a un groupe de
31 type (130 Ah ou plus petits en taille). La source recommandée est une batterie
de cycle profonde de 12 volts, par ce que ¢a capacité de réserve est élevé. Les
batteries automobiles sont recommandées pour une courte période de temps
d’une heure ou moins.

Ne pas utiliser le convertisseur avec un produit qui consomme une puissance
supérieure a celle que peut fournir le convertisseur; ce dernier et le produit
pourraient en étre endommageés.
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Lorsque vous allumez un appareil ou un outil fonctionnant sur un moteur, le dispositif

passe en principe par deux étapes :

1. Le démarrage — Nécessitant un surcroit de puissance initial (communément
connu sous I'appellation de « charge de démarrage » ou « pic de charge »)

2. Fonctionnement continu — La consommation en énergie chute
(communément connu sous I'appellation de « charge continue » )

Les Watts ou les Ampeéres sont normalement estampillés ou imprimés sur la majorité

des appareils et des équipements ou bien dans le manuel de l'utilisateur. Dans le cas

contraire, contacter le fabricant pour savoir si le dispositif que vous désirez utiliser est

compatible avec une onde sinusoidale modifiée.

Pour calculer la puissance : Puissance = Ampéres x 120 (tension CA).

Pour calculer la charge de démarrage : Charge de démarrage = 2 x Watts. En

général, la charge de démarrage du dispositif ou de l'outil électrique détermine si votre

convertisseur peut l'alimenter.

Pour calculer la charge continue : Charge continue = Amperes x 120 (tension CA).

Toujours effectuer un test pour établir si le convertisseur traitera une partie particuliere

d'un équipement ou un appareil. Dans le cas d'une surcharge de puissance, le

convertisseur est congu pour se couper automatiquement.

Cette fonction de sécurité garantit de ne pas endommager le convertisseur lors du

test des appareils et de 'équipement dans la plage de puissance de

le convertisseur.

Lors de I'utilisation d'accessoires 12 volts du véhicule, cet convertisseur est congu

pour fournir de 60 a 70 watts, lorsque le véhicule n’est pas en marche. Avec le

moteur de fonctionnement du véhicule, il peut fournir jusqu’a 100 watts. Pour

utiliser la pleine puissance, vous devez connecter le convertisseur directement a

votre batterie.

NOTE : La limite de 100 watts doit ajuster les estimations de fusible pour tous

les véhicules. Quelques véhicules peuvent permettre la production compléte.

Si le fusible du véhicule est sauter quand vous allumez I'appareil vous essayez

d'utiliser, vous devez utiliser un plus petit appareil ou vous raccorder le convertisseur

directement a la batterie.

IMPORTANT : ce convertisseur utilise une forme d’onde sinusoidale modifiée

(schéma A) qui n'est pas tout a fait la méme que la compagnie d'électricité de

I'électricité (schéma B). Pour les appareils suivants, nous vous recommandons

fortement de faire preuve de prudence et de vérifier le manuel de I'appareil pour

s'assurer qu'il est compatible avec forme d’'onde sinusoidale modifiée.
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. Alimentations électriques de mode de changement

. Alimentations électriques linéaires

. Classe 2 transformateurs

. Condensateurs de filtre de ligne

. Moteurs de pole couverts

. Moteurs de ventilateur

. Fours a micro-ondes

. Les Lampes d'Intensité fluorescentes et hautes (avec un transformateur)
9. Chargeur sans transformateur

Utilisation du convertisseur avec I'un de ces appareils peut causer le dispositif afin
de fonctionner plus chaud ou surchauffer.

Schéma A Schéma B

| [\
SIS AVEAVIRY,

Forme d’onde sinusoidale modifiée Forme d’onde sinusoidale pure
produite par le convertisseur typique de la sortie de la maison AC

O N G A WN =

IMPORTANT : Si vous utilisez le convertisseur de puissance pour faire
fonctionner un chargeur de batterie, controler la température du chargeur

de batterie pendant environ 10 minutes. Si le chargeur de batterie est
anormalement chaud, débranchez-le de I'convertisseur immédiatement.
REMARQUE : Vous pouvez utiliser un cordon d’extension du convertisseur a
I'appareil sans diminuer de maniére significative la puissance étant générée par
le convertisseur. Pour de meilleurs résultats d’exploitation, la rallonge ne doit pas
étre plus longue que 50 pieds.
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4. CONNEXION DES CABLES DU CONVERTISSEUR

Le convertisseur et la source de puissance doivent étre sur OFF.

IMPORTANT : S'assurer de raccorder votre convertisseur a une alimentation

12V uniquement.

CONNEXION DU CONVERTISSEUR :

1. Repérer les bornes négative et positive en plastique a I'arriere de le
convertisseurr et retirer complétement les capuchons des bornes.

2. Installer I'oreille du cable positif (rouge) sur la vis de la borne positive (rouge).
Installer I'oreille du cable négatif (noire) sur la vis de la borne négative (noire).
Serrer chaque borne pour que le cable tienne bien.

RACCORDER UN CABLE DU CONVERTISSEUR AU VEHICULE

(Puissance maxi de 100W) :

1. Retirer 'allume-cigare de sa prise.

2. Enfoncer fermement la prise 12V dans la prise.

RACCORDER DES CABLES DU CONVERTISSEUR A UNE BATTERIE

OU UNE ALIMENTATION 12V :

1. Tenir vos mains, vétements et bijoux a I'écart des bornes de la batterie.

2. Porter des protections vestimentaires et oculaires.

3. Raccorder le cable de la borne négative (noire) du convertisseur a la borne
de la batterie ou a la source négative (-) d'alimentation. S'assurer que la
connexion soit bonne.

4. Raccorder le cable de la borne positive (rouge) du convertisseur a la borne
de la batterie ou a la source positive (+) d’alimentation. S'assurer que la
connexion soit bonne.

5. Pour débrancher le convertisseur, effectuer la procédure inverse.

NOTE : Le haut-parleur interne peut émettre un court « bip » lors de la connexion ou

de la déconnexion du convertisseur de la source d’alimentation en 12V.

ATTENTION : Ne pas raccorder correctement fera sauter des fusibles et

endommagera de fagon permanente le convertisseur.
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5. INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

1. Raccorder le convertisseur (voir « Raccorder des Cébles du Convertisseur »)

. Appuyer et maintenir appuyé l'interrupteur ON / OFF pour allumer le
convertisseur. (Le haut-parleur interne émettra un court « bip ». C'est normal).

. Laffichage numérique se met en marche.

. S'assurer que I'appareil devant étre utilisé soit éteint.

. Brancher 'appareil dans la prise CA du convertisseur.

. Mettez le convertisseur. La Del Watt s'illuminera et I'afficheur indiquera .

. Allumer I'appareil. La puissance totale utilisée par 'appareil sera alors affichée.
Pour changer d'affichage, appuyer sur l'interrupteur ON / OFF.

. Pour débrancher, effectuer la procédure inverse.

9. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton ON / OFF pour allumer le

convertisseur.

NOTE : Si plus d’un appareil doit étre alimente, démarrer un appareil a la fois

afin d’'empécher toute surtension et/ou surcharge du convertisseur. La charge de

surtension de chaque appareil ne devrait pas dépasser la capacité de puissance

nominale pour une utilisation permanente du convertisseur.

ATTENTION : En cas de court-circuit ou de surtension de I'appareil, 5C s'affichera

et I'alarme retentira. Appuyer sur l'interrupteur ON / OFF pour éteindre I'alarme.

Si 5L s'affiche au bout de plusieurs tentatives, il y a un court-circuit ou I'appareil

nécessite plus de charge de « démarrage » ou de « pic de charge » que ne peut

en produire le convertisseur.

UTILISATION DU PORT USB
Le port USB fournit jusqu’a 2,0A a 5V CC.
1. Brancher 'appareil dans le port USB sur le panneau avant.

2. Appuyer et maintenir appuyé l'interrupteur ON / OFF pour allumer le
convertisseur. (Le haut-parleur interne émettra un court « bip ». C'est normal).

3. Allumer I'appareil USB.
4. Inverser les étapes une fois le port USB utilisé.

No oA w N
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UTILISER LE CONVERTISSEUR POUR FAIRE FONCTIONNER UNE TV

OU UN APPAREIL AUDIO :

Le convertisseur est protégé et filtré pour minimiser les risques d'interférence des

signaux. Il se peut cependant qu'il y ait des interférences au niveau de limage TV

particulierement en cas de signaux faibles. Vous trouverez ci-dessous quelques
suggestions pour essayer d’améliorer la réception.

1. Essayer de changer la position du convertisseur, des cébles d'antenne et du
cordon de TV. Ajouter une rallonge allant du convertisseur a la TV afin d'isoler son
cordon d'alimentation et les cables d’antenne de I'alimentation 12V.

2. Essayer d’enrouler le cordon TV et les cables allant de I'alimentation 12V & le
convertisseur.

3. Fixer un ou plusieurs « filtres de ligne de données en ferrite » au cordon
d’alimentation de TV. Ces filtres peuvent étre achetés chez les plupart des
revendeurs de composants électroniques.

4. Essayez la terre du convertisseur avec un fil de 18 AWG (minimum), en
utilisant la plus courte longueur possible.

NOTE : Il se peut qu'un bruit « buzz » sorte des chaines stéréo bas de gamme

lorsque vous utilisez le convertisseur. Ceci est dai aux filtres peu efficaces au niveau

de l'alimentation de ces chaines. Malheureusement, on ne peut résoudre ce probléme
qu'en achetant une chaine stéréo de meilleure qualité ou ayant un meilleur filtre.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le convertisseur est alimenté, méme lorsque I'interrupteur

est sur OFF. Pour éviter la fuite de la batterie, débrancher le convertisseur lorsqu'il

n'est pas utilisé.

6. SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION

Votre batterie marine ou automobile habituelle, a pleine charge, apportera
suffisamment de courant a le convertisseur pour une durée d’environ 3 heures
lorsque le moteur est éteint. La durée réelle de fonctionnement du convertisseur
dépendra de I'age, de I'état de la batterie et de la puissance requise par 'appareil
fonctionnant avec le convertisseur.

Si vous voulez utiliser le convertisseur alors que le moteur est éteint, nous vous
conseillons d'éteindre 'appareil branché sur le convertisseur et de débrancher la
prise du convertisseur de la prise accessoire 12 V avant de démarrer le moteur. Pour
conserver la puissance de la batterie, démarrer le moteur toutes les 2 ou 3 heures et
laissez-le tourner pendant environ 10 minutes pour recharger la batterie.
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Bien qu'il ne soit pas nécessaire de débrancher le convertisseur lorsqu'on démarre
le moteur, il peut s'arréter briévement de fonctionner lorsque la tension de la batterie
chute. Bien que le convertisseur ne consomme que peu de courant lorsqu'il n'est pas
utilisé, il faut le débrancher pour éviter de vider la batterie.

7. COMMENT CONVERTISSEURS TRAVAIL

Il'ya deux étapes dans la transformation de 12 volts CC (batterie) en 120 volts AC
(tension des ménages) :

ETAPE 1 : Le convertisseur de puissance utilise un transformateur & courant continu
a courant continu pour augmenter la tension d’entrée a courant continu de 12 volts
de la source d'alimentation électrique a 145 volts en courant continu.

ETAPE 2 : Le convertisseur convertit ensuite les 145 volts en courant continu en
courant alternatif de 120 volts (tension des ménages) en utilisant des transistors
MOSFET de pointe dans une configuration en pont complet. Une onde sinusoidale
modifiée est générée par cette conversion.

8. AFFICHAGE A DEL

L'affichage a DEL identifie le statut du courant du convertisseur.

CC VOLTS : La tension de la batterie du véhicule, du démarreur portatif ou de la
source de courant CC.

CA VOLTS : La tension courant vers I'appareil par le réceptacle CA.

WATTS : La puissance ou les Watts circulant vers I'appareil branché sur le
convertisseur.

Une alarme sonore retentira lorsque I'un des codes suivant apparait. Pour arréter
I'alarme, appuyer sur l'interrupteur ON/OFF.

bAd — Le convertisseur ne fonctionne pas.

H b — La tension de la batterie du véhicule est supérieure a 15,5V. Le convertisseur
redémarrera automatiquement une fois que la tension chutera en-dessous de 15V.

H P — La demande continuelle en charge de I'appareil dépasse la puissance en
sortie du convertisseur.

Hok — Le convertisseur surchauffe et se coupe automatiquement de 1 a 3 minutes
pour refroidir. S'assurer que le convertisseur soit bien ventilé. Il redémarrera
automatiquement une fois refroidi.

Lob - La tension de la batterie du véhicule est inférieure a 10,5 volts.

5L - Court- circuit, surtension ou surcharge de I'appareil.
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9. SILE FUSIBLE DU CONVERTISSEUR SAUTE

Votre convertisseur de tension est équipé d’un fusible qui ne devrait pas avoir besoin,
normalement, d'étre remplacé. Un fusible qui saute (grille) provient habituellement
d’une inversion de polarité ou d'un court-circuit dans 'appareil ou I'équipement.

Si le fusible saute, amener le convertisseura un technicien qualifié pour qu'il le répare.

10. DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME

CAUSE POSSIBLE

RAISON / SOLUTION

L'alarme sonne.

5L s'affiche. L'appareil
nécessite trop de surtension.

L'appareil est court-circuité.

L ob s'affiche. La batterie
12V est trop faible.

La tension affichée est entre
10,5 et 11V.

H b s'affiche. La tension
12V est trop élevée.

Activer le OFF et ON du
convertisseur. Si le probléme
persiste, utiliser un convertisseur
plus gros ou un appareil plus petit.

Enlever I'appareil défectueux.

Recharger/remplacer la batterie.

La batterie 12V est trop faible.
Recharger / remplacer la batterie.
Le convertisseur se coupera
automatiquement une fois que la
tension a atteint 10,5V.

Si dans un véhicule, réparer /
remplacer 'alternateur ou
charger le systeme. Utiliser

une batterie 12V d'une taille
suffisante. Si la tension en
entrée retombe a 15 V ou moins,
le convertisseur redémarrera
automatiquement.
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PROBLEME

CAUSE POSSIBLE

RAISON / SOLUTION

L'alarme sonne.
(a continué)

H P s'affiche. L'appareil
demande plus que la
capacité continue du
convertisseur.

Hot s'affiche. Le
convertisseur est trop chaud.

Activer le OFF et ON du
convertisseur. Si le probléme
persiste, utiliser un convertisseur
plus gros ou un appareil plus
petit. Ventiler davantage le
convertisseur.

Mettre le convertisseur prés d’'un
espace plus frais. Diminuer la
consommation de I'appareil. Le
convertisseur se réinitialisera
automatiquement une fois
refroidi.

Le convertisseur
ne s'allume pas.

Mauvais contact aux bornes.

Le fusible est grillé.

Veérifier 'absence de mauvais
raccordement a la batterie ou
a l'alimentation. S'assurer que
les points de connexion soient
propres. Faire aller les pinces
d'avant en arriére pour garantir
une bonne connexion.

Un fusible qui saute (grillé)
provient habituellement d'une
inversion de polarité ou d'un
court-circuit au niveau du
convertisseur. Pour remplacer,
contacter un technicien du SAV
qualifié qui fera un diagnostic du
convertisseur et remplacera le(s)
fusible(s) convenablement.

L'appareil ne
fonctionne pas
correctement
lorsque branché
au convertisseur.

Le convertisseur ne peut pas
avoir la capacité nécessaire
pour faire fonctionner
I'appareil.

Tournez le commutateur
inverseur OFF et ON pour
réinitialiser le convertisseur.
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11. SPECIFICATIONS

Puissance ContinUe MaXi..........coouurerireiriieeiieiesiee e 760 Watts
Capacité de surtension (pic de PUISSANCE).........ccvverererrienrenrereiniens 1520 Watts
Pas de tirage de charge

FOrme d'ondes........c.cvieeiicriceesce e

Fourchette de tension en entrée.............cocooevevvvvccecceeenen, 10,5V-15,5V CC
Fourchette de tension de SOrtie ............covrrrnenrnisecces 120V+5% CA
Coupure en cas de alarme ............ccccvvevevverereressennnns Audible, 11V+0,3V CC
Coupure en cas de batterie faible.............cccocoovereiiciciiiiinn, 10,5V+0,3V CC
Coupure en cas de batterie élevée...........c..cccoveveverviererrerrinnn, 15,0V+0,5V CC
Efficacité optimale...........ccoveviviiieieicisieecesce e >85%
PrSE CA ..ot Deux, NEMA 5-15 USA
POt USB.......ooiiece et Un, 5V 2,0 Amp
DiMENSIONS (CM)....uvviererriaririineieieiseeneeeees e 216Lx1021x56P

....environ 1,59 kg

12. PIECES DE RECHANGE

Prise accessoire 12V avec Cable...........cccccvicviiicvecceeiceenes 3899001511
Cable de batterie @VEC PINCES .....vuvvvrrerrreereirririreieseeee s 3899001513

13. AVANT DE RETOURNER POUR LES REPARATIONS
Pour REPARATION OU RETOUR, visitez 365rma.com
Aller sur batterychargers.com pour les piéces de rechange.

14. GARANTIE LIMITEE

Pour plus d’informations sur notre garantie limitée d’un an, veuillez visiter
batterychargers.com ou appeler le 1-800-621-5485 pour demander une copie.

Aller sur batterychargers.com pour enregistrer votre produit en ligne.
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